

No. 6876

IN THE  
**United States Circuit Court of Appeals**  
For the Ninth Circuit

TIMOTEO ANGCO and CIPRIANO ANGCO  
(minors), by VICTOR FERIL ANGCO,  
their uncle and next friend,  
*Appellants,*

VS.

THE STANDARD OIL COMPANY OF CALI-  
FORNIA (a corporation),  
*Appellee.*

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.**

SMITH, WILD & BEEBE,  
URBAN E. WILD,  
McCandless Building, Honolulu,  
COOLEY, CROWLEY & SUPPLE,  
A. E. COOLEY,  
206 Sansome Street, San Francisco,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

PILLSBURY, MADISON & SUTRO,  
FELIX T. SMITH,  
Standard Oil Building, San Francisco,  
*Of Counsel.*

**FILED**

**JAN 20 1933**

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN,**

**CLERK**

## Subject Index

---

	Page
I. Foreword .....	1
II. Statement of the case.....	2
III. Points to be presented in this brief.....	8
IV. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in denying plaintiffs' motion to reopen.....	9
V. The evidence which plaintiffs proposed to introduce if the motion to reopen had been granted is material only in determining the propriety of denying the motion; it is not germane to the question as to whether or not the court should have directed a verdict for defendant .....	17
VI. It is the trial court's duty to direct a verdict for defendant when there is no substantial evidence tending to prove all of the material allegations of the complaint .....	21
VII. The verdict was properly directed for the uncontradicted evidence introduced by plaintiffs proved that Warner was using the automobile for his own purposes and not at all in the course of his employment by defendant.....	23
VIII. Plaintiffs did not stand upon an inference or a presumption but produced Mr. Warner as their witness to prove the facts and are bound by his testimony..	40
IX. Appellants' violation of Rule 24 of this court and insufficient assignments of error.....	49
X. Conclusion .....	51

## Table of Authorities

---

	Pages
Ackerson v. Jennings, 140 Atl. 760.....	38
Anderson v. Southern Cotton Oil Co., 74 So. (Fla.) 975..	36, 38
Aphoresmenos v. McIntosh, 189 Mich. 680 at 683.....	44
Babbitt on "Motor Vehicles" (3rd ed.), Sec. 1207.....	36
Babbitt v. Seattle School Dist., 170 Pac. (Wash.) 1020, 1022 .....	28
Berry on "Automobiles" (6th ed.), Sec. 1315.....	36
Bowditch v. Boston, 101 U. S. 16, 18.....	22
Brazelton-Johnson v. Campbell, 108 S. W. 770 (Tex.)....	19
Brown v. Chevrolet Motor Co., 39 Cal. App. 738.....	41
Carter Oil Co. v. Pacific-Wyoming Oil Co., et al., 263 Pac. 960 (Wyo.) .....	19
Chicago City Ry. Co. v. Carroll, 206 Ill. 318, 68 N. E. 1087 at 1091.....	20
Chicago, etc. Traction Co. v. Gervens, 113 Ill. App. 275...	20
Choctaw & M. R. Co. v. Newton, 140 Fed. (C. C. A., 8th) 225 at 250 .....	46
Chun Quon v. Doong, 29 Hawaii, 539 at 544.....	22
City of Ardmore v. Hill, 293 Pac. 554.....	39
City of Lincoln v. Sun Vapor Street Light Co. (C. C. A., 8th), 59 Fed. 756.....	50
39 C. J. 1296.....	25
42 C. J. 1099-1101.....	24
Collins v. Hoffman, 62 Wash. 278, 113 Pac. 625, syllabus..	19
Commissioners v. Clark, 94 U. S. 278, 24 L. ed. 59 at 61-62	22
Coonrod v. Kelly, 119 Fed. (C. C. A., 3rd) 841 at 846-7	48
Curry v. Stevenson, 26 Fed. (2d) 534.....	22
38 Cyc. 1364-1366.....	17
D'Aleria v. Shirey, 286 Fed. 523.....	36
Davlin v. Henry Ford & Son, 20 Fed. (2d) 317.....	22
Delaware R. Co. v. Converse, 139 U. S. 469.....	48
Diamond v. Weyerhauser, 178 Cal. 540 at 542.....	22
DiMarco v. The Company, 220 Ill. App. 354.....	39
Dolan v. Continental Casualty Co., 281 Pac. 182 (Ore.)....	19
Doran v. Thomsen, 71 Atl. 296 (N. J.).....	27
Dravo v. Fabel, 132 U. S. 487; 33 L. ed. 421 at 422.....	44

	Pages
Eagle Lumber & Supply Co. v. DeWees, et al., 135 So. 490 (Miss.) .....	19
Ellis v. Mutual Telephone Co., 29 Hawaii, 604 at 618-619....	22
8 Encyc. Plead. and Prac. 236.....	21
Estate of Sharon, 179 Cal. 447 at 459.....	22
Ewart Lumber Co. v. American Cement Plaster Co., 62 So. 560 (Ala.) .....	19
Fallon v. Swackhamer, 123 N. E. 737 (N. Y. Ct. of Apps.) at 738.....	28
Four Packages v. U. S., 97 U. S. 404.....	48
Gardner v. Farnum, 230 Mass. 193; 119 N. E. 666.....	27
Goddard v. Creffield Mills, 75 Fed. 818 at 820.....	15
Goode v. Berrie, 123 Me. 266.....	39
Gousse v. Lowe, 41 Cal. App. 715 at 719.....	31
Gunther v. Ins. Co., 134 U. S. 110.....	48
Hall v. Puente Oil Co., 47 Cal. App. 611.....	30
1 Hayne, New Trial and Appeal (Revised Edition), page 542	18
Hard & Rand v. Bristol Coffee Co., 41 Fed. (2d) 625.....	51
Harlow Taylor Butter Co. v. Crooks, 41 Fed. (2d) 627.....	51
Hecht v. Alfaro (C. C. A., 9th), 10 Fed. (2d) 464, 466.....	49
Hill, et ux. v. Scott, 143 Atl. 276 (Vt.).....	19
Hirsh v. Ogden Furniture & Carpet Co., 160 Pac. 283 (Utah)	19
Huddy on "Automobiles" (8th ed.), Sec. 747.....	35
Huggins v. Hughes, 39 N. E. (Ind.) 298.....	21
Improvement & R. R. Co. v. Munson, 14 Wall. 442; 20 L. ed. 867 at 872.....	21
Johnston v. Cornelius, 193 Mich. 115; 159 N. W. 318.....	27
Kish v. Cal. State Auto. Ass'n., 190 Cal. 246 at 248-9.....	26
Kish v. Cal. State Auto. Ass'n, 190 Cal. 246, at page 251..	40
Krewson v. Sawyer, 109 Atl. (Pa.) 798 at 799.....	45
Lane v. Ajax Rubber Co., 120 Atlantic (Supreme Ct., Conn.) 724.....	27
Lawson v. U. S. (C. C. A., 8th), 297 Fed. 418.....	49
Leystrom v. City of Ada, 110 Minn. 340 at 343.....	45
Loftus v. Fischer, 113 Cal. 286 at 289.....	15
Lucas v. Friedman, 24 Fed. (2d) 271 (C. A., D. C.).....	31

	Pages
Martinelli v. Bond, 42 Cal. App. 209 at 212-213.....	42
Mauchle v. Panama Pac. Exp. Co., 37 Cal. App. 715.....	31
Maupin v. Solomon, 41 Cal. App. 323 at 326.....	43
Menton v. Patterson Merc. Co., 145 Minn. 310.....	27
Morningstar v. Northeast Pa. R. Co., 137 Atl. 800 (Pa., 1927)	45
Mullins v. Richie Grocery Co., 35 S. W. (2d) 1010.....	39
Mutual R. F. Life Ass'n. v. DuBois (C. C. A., 9th), 85 Fed. 586 at 589.....	50
Nussbaum v. Traung Co., 46 Cal. App. 561.....	31
Odell v. National Lead Co., 253 S. W. 397 (Mo.).....	19
Pemberton v. Morris Fertilizer Co., 287 Fed. 517 (C. C. A., 5th).....	44
Pfeffenback v. Lakeshore M. S. Ry., 41 N. E. 530 (Ind.)....	20
Postal Telegraph Company v. Northern Pacific Railway Com- pany (C. C. A., 9th), 211 Fed. 824.....	17
Potts v. Pardee, 220 N. Y. 431; 116 N. E. 78.....	48
Rose v. Balfe, 223 N. Y. 481.....	25
Schultz Construction Co. v. Lovett, 24 S. W. (2d) 330 (Ark.)	19
Schworm v. Fraternal Bankers Reserve Society, 150 N. W. 714 (Iowa) .....	19
Shepherd v. Turner, 129 Cal. 530 at 532.....	18
Silent Automatic Sales Corp'n. v. Stayton, 45 Fed. (2d) 471.36,	37
Small Co. v. Lamborn Co., 267 U. S. 248, 254.....	22
Southern Ry. Co. v. Walters, 284 U. S. 190, 194.....	22
Standard Water Systems Co. v. Griscom Russell Co., 278 Fed. (C. C. A., 3rd) 703 at 705.....	47
Stoffregen v. Moore (C. C. A., 8th), 271 Fed. 680 at 681....	50
Stuart v. Doyle, 112 Atl. 653.....	36, 37
Swank v. Croff, 245 Mich. 657 at 658.....	45
The Philadelphia and Trenton Railroad Company v. Stimp- son, 14 Peters 448; 10 L. ed. 535 at 543.....	15
Walton v. Wild Goose M. & T. Co., 123 Fed. 209.....	50
Whiteoak Coal Co. v. Rivoux, 102 N. E. (Ohio) 302.....	31
Wirfs v. D. W. Bosley Co., 20 Fed. (2nd) 632 at 633.....	48
Yezner v. Roberts, etc. Co., 140 Ill. App. 61.....	20
Zanone v. Oceanic Steam Nav. Co. (C. C. A., 2nd), 117 Fed. 912.....	17

No. 6876
